
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, Roger Charsley, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, Julian Grainger, Will Harmer,  
Gordon Norrie, Ian F. Payne, Charles Rideout, Diane Smith,  
Tim Stevens J.P. and Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on TUESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 17th October 2012. 
  

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH SEPTEMBER 
2012 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS) AND MATTERS ARISING  
(Pages 3 - 10) 

5  
  

LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE  
(Pages 11 - 50) 
 

6  REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP  
(Pages 51 - 68) 

 The Working Group’s report is to be considered by this Committee and by the 
Executive on 24th October before being referred to full Council on 12th November 2012 
for decision.    

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 15 October 2012 



 
 

 

7  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

8  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 26TH SEPTEMBER 2012  
(Pages 69 - 70) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 26 September 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman)    

 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Roger Charsley, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, Julian Grainger, 
Gordon Norrie, Charles Rideout and Diane Smith 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Graham Arthur, Councillor Peter Fookes and 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 
 

 
32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Harmer, Russell 
Mellor and Tim Stevens J.P. 
 
33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
34   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

11TH JULY 2012 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2012 be 
confirmed. 
 
35   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
36   FEEDBACK ON THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY 

ELECTIONS MAY  2012 
Report RES12140 

 
The Committee received a report on issues arising from the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) elections on 3rd May 2012. In addition, some comments from 
Councillor Tim Stevens relating to the Crofton Halls and Tubbenden Primary 
School polling stations in his ward were tabled.    
 
The report contained, at appendix 2, the Electoral Com
[...]
was confirmed that the introduction of charges for staff car 
parking was a separate issue.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The comments received from staff and their representatives on the 
proposed changes to the ECU criteria and the response of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (HR) be noted. 
 
(2) The revised criteria set out in paragraph 3.7 be adopted for 
implementation with effect from 1st November 2012.  
 
38   TEACHER APPRAISAL AND CAPABILITY ARRANGEMENTS 

Report ED12037 
 
Revised arrangements for managing teacher performance had come into 
force in September 2012. The Committee considered a report which set out 
the changes and proposed amendments to the Council policies and 
procedures already in place. The proposals had been considered and 
supported by the Education Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee on 
11th September 2012.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The comments of the Education PDS Committee on 11th September 
be noted. 
 
(2) The model policy be adopted by all Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools and in respect of centrally based teaching staff 
employed by the local authority. 
 
(3) A minor change to the current Capability Procedure be agreed 
enabling the informal capability process to be dealt with as part of the 
appraisal process, as set out in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.8 of the report. 
 
 

Page 5



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 September 2012 
 

4 

39   ANALYSIS OF STAFF LEAVERS 
 

Following a request from Members at the Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee on 14th June 2012, the Committee received a report summarising 
information about staff leaving the Council, including their reasons for leaving 
and their destinations. The Chairman remarked that the views of staff leaving 
the Council were always particularly useful in pinpointing problems that 
needed to be addressed to improve the organisation, but Members were 
disappointed that the return rate for the exit questionnaire was not higher.  
 
All staff were encouraged to use the appraisal process to raise concerns with 
their managers (and more senior staff above them if necessary) so that any 
issues could be dealt with at an early stage. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and referred to the 
Improvement and Efficiency Sub-Committee.  
 
40   AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011/12 

Report RES12154 
 
The Committee received the Council’s 2011/12 statutory accounts for 
approval in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011. The report also covered the conclusions and 
significant issues arising from the work carried out in relation to the audit of 
the 2011/12 accounts. Ms Janet Dawson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
(PwC) attended the meeting.    
 
The Committee considered the figures relating to exit packages in the Notes 
to the Core Financial Statements, and sought clarification of whether these 
settlements had been approved by Members. The Chief Executive confirmed 
that, under executive delegation, these settlements had been agreed by him 
in consultation with relevant Executive Members and that, in many cases, the 
related issues had been reported to the Executive, albeit with estimated 
figures. The figures included a number of components, including redundancy, 
pay in lieu of notice and the cost of pension entitlements. Members agreed 
that further detail be examined in part 2 by the Audit Sub-Committee.   
 
The Chairman noted the comments from PwC in the section of their report on 
“Significant audit and accounting matters” relating to assets held for sale that 
the Council should ensure that it continued to monitor progress with the sale 
of these assets and that they genuinely remained assets that were held for 
sale. It was agreed that this should be referred to the relevant Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee (Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee).     
 
A Member questioned whether a section on value for money was included in 
the a
[...]
ed version of the policy, with the deletion of the word “unmet,” 
be forwarded to full Council on 12th November 2012 for formal adoption.  
 
42   REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2011-2016 - 

RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
Report ES12131 

 
At its meeting on 11th July 2012 the Committee had approved a draft revised 
statement of licensing policy for public consultation following changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 introduced by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011. Public consultation had been carried out between 13th August and 

Page 7



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
26 September 2012 
 

6 

10th September 2012 – the three responses received were set out in the 
report. 
 
The Committee noted the comments received during the consultation period 
and recommended that full Council adopt the proposed revised policy. 
  
RESOLVED that the responses received from the public consultation 
process be noted and the agreed version of the policy be referred to full 
Council on 12th November 2012 for formal adoption. 
 
43   UPDATE ON APPEALS - LICENSING ACT 2003 

Report ES12133 
 
The Committee received a report updating them about the outcome of recent 
appeals to the Magistrates Court against the decisions of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. Three appeals had successfully been defended by the Council 
concerning the Beckenham Convenience Store, 268 high Street, Beckenham, 
the Bridge Bar (formerly Langtry’s), 2-8 High Street, Beckenham and the 
Beech Tree, Wellington Road, Orpington. Two further appeals were awaiting 
determination by the Court – these related to “Your Local” 75 High Street, 
Bromley and TR Supermarket, Edgehill Road, Chislehurst. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett thanked the officers for doing a very professional 
job with regard to the Beech Tree, but he questioned whether the Council was 
claiming its full costs effectively. The Director of Resources’ representative 
agreed to look into this and report to Members of th
[...]
matter of course at Committee meetings, 
following the practice of the Education PDS Committee.    
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.08 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. HHR12006 PART ONE   
 

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes & Licensing Committee 

Date:  23 October 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non Executive  Non-Key  

Title: LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Contact Officer: Charles Obazuaye, Assistant Chief Executive (HR) 
Tel: (020) 8313 4355    E-mail:  charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 
Sue Sydney, Head of HR Operational Services 
Tel:  (020) 8313 4359   E-mail:  sue.sydney@bromley.gov.uk 
Barbara Plaw, HR Manager (Pay and Benefits) 
Tel: (020) 8313 4993    E-mail:  barbara.plaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Charles Obazuaye, Assistant Chief Executive (HR) 

Ward: Borough wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report details the outcome of consultation on the Council’s localised pay proposals for Members’ 
consideration.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The General Purposes and Licensing Committee is asked to: 

2.1.1  Note and consider the issues set out in this report: and 

2.1.2   Recommend the proposal to Full Council for approval, or 

2.1.3 Decide whether to make any changes to the Council’s proposals for localised pay to be 
recommended to full Council. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Corporate Policy 

 

1. Policy Status: New Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Funding considerations related to any consolidated increase in staff salaries 
or one-off consolidated rewards will be aligned with and considered as part of the Council’s 
normal budget setting processes. 

2. Ongoing costs: As above  

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Council-wide staffing budgets 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £75m (excluding schools delegated budgets)   
 

5
[...]
 offered only when there is evidence of a compelling 
business need to do so to deliver services.  

 
3.2 There are however a few remaining core terms and conditions of NJC and Soulbury staff which 

are still determined through collective bargaining at national (NJC) or regional (GLPC) level: 
 

Ø  Annual pay award 
Ø  Sick leave and sick pay 
Ø  Maternity and Adoption leave and pay 
Ø  Car Mileage rates 
Ø  Sleep-in allowance 
Ø  Industrial Injury Allowance 
 

3.3 Most significantly, the lack of local control over the annual pay review for NJC and Soulbury 
staff means that Council is not able to align decisions about pay with consideration of other 
local cost pressures, as part of the overall budget setting process.  The remaining NJC and 
GLPC frameworks also restrict the extent to which the Council is able to align its reward 
structures with staff and organisational performance. On 29 May 2012 Members of this 
Committee therefore authorised the Assistant Chief Executive (HR) to progress formal 
consultation on localised pay proposals to bring the remainder of these terms and conditions 
under the Council’s control.  

 
3.4 Key drivers behind the proposals include the fact that local control and accountability will result 

in there being greater emphasis on local circumstances in the pay review process. This in turn 
should improve the Council’s ability to offer a reward package which enables the Council to 
recruit and retain the right quality staff through challenging and changing times.  A greater 
alignment between reward and staff performance is also supportive of the Council’s 
performance management culture, and consistent with the Council’s HR Strategy. 

 
3.5 The consultation exercise has been undertaken on the basis of the proposals set out in the 

report attached at Appendix 1. The proposals include the introduction of a localised pay review 
process and merited local pay arrangements for all staff. These are consistent with the 
Council’s performance management culture and based on: 

 

• a non-consolidated reward scheme for exceptional performers; and 

• withholding pay increases from poor performers 
 

3.6 The Council will need to withdraw from the national and regional bargaining frameworks, and  
secure changes to existing contracts of employment to achieve these changes. 
 

3.7 Under the proposal the Council will set a single pay review process for all its workforce,     
except teachers. Currently there are different pay review processes for different employee 
groupings resulting in different annual pay rates being set at different times creating cultural 
and budget management challenges for the organisation. The single pay review process will 
cover the following staff namely:  

  

Page 13



• 3,234 NJC staff (“Green Book”) and 19 Soulbury staff who are currently employed on a 
combination of national and local terms and conditions; and 

• 196 management grade officers and 262 lecturers at the Bromley Adult Education College 
who are already employed on local (Bromley) terms and conditions of employment. 

 
3.8 The proposals involve changes of contractual and a non contractual nature. The proposed  

contractual changes are as follows: 
 
3.8.1 The introduction of a single annual pay review mechanism to apply to all staff to replace: 
 

• NJC and GLPC collective bargaining for “Green Book” and Soulbury staff; 

• The Inbucon recommendation and performance related pay arrangements for staff on the 
Bromley management grades; 

• The Local Joint Negotiating Committee for Lecturers in Bromley Adult Education. 
 
3.8.2 Withholding general pay increases from underperforming staff until a sustained satisfactory  

level of performance is achieved. 
 
3.8.3 With the exception of the pay arrangements set out above, existing terms and conditions 

would be maintained unchanged (“as is”) at the date of implementation and any future 
changes to the remaining terms and conditions of service in p
[...]
ices 
Tel:  (020) 8313 4359   E-mail:  sue.sydney@bromley.gov.uk 
Barbara Plaw, HR Manager (Pay and Benefits) 
Tel: (020) 8313 4993    E-mail:  barbara.plaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Charles Obazuaye, Assistant Chief Executive (HR) 

Ward: Borough wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 The annual pay award and various other staff terms and conditions are currently determined 
via joint employer/trade union negotiations conducted at national (NJC) and regional (GLPC) 
level. However now more than ever before the various challenges facing local authorities differ 
significantly according to their local circumstances. One effect of this is that the NJC and 
GLPC negotiating frameworks are hampered by the inevitable difficulties arising from the need 
for them to attempt to reconcile the different policy approaches and financial circumstances of 
the various constituent local authorities.  

 
1.2 Current challenges facing local authorities include operating with limited and decreasing 

resources and competing demands. It is therefore essential to ensure that decisions with 
significant financial implications are controlled locally, and aligned with budget setting 
processes and performance outcomes. Within this context this report sets out proposals aimed 
at withdrawing Bromley from the national and regional collective bargaining arrangements and 
introducing localised pay and conditions for all staff except teachers.  

 
1.3 Subject to Members’ endorsement of the proposals and agreement the Assistant Chief 

Executive (HR) will embark on a process of formal consultation with the relevant recognised 
trade unions, staff and staff representatives. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The General Purposes and Licensing Committee is asked to: 

2.1.1  Note and comment on the proposals set out in this report; and 

2.1.2 Authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (HR) to progress formal consultation with trade 
union and departmental representatives and staff. 

Page 21




[...]
 to staff with regards to the protection of their current, 
minimum, pay terms & conditions once withdrawal has taken place. 
 
The Local Government Association are currently looking to reform Local Government Pay, 
Conditions and Negotiation Machinery and it would therefore be wise for LBB to wait until 

Page 43



APPENDIX 2 

12 
 

such discussions have taken place before making a decision to move to localised 
arrangements is made. 
 
 
 
Helen Reynolds 
Pro-temp Branch Secretary for Bromley UNISON 
and UNISON Regional Organiser 

Page 44



 

APPENDIX  3 

STAFF SIDE SECRETARY 

REPORT  

 
 
Staff Side office  
Room A108  
Ann Springman  
Civic Centre 
020 8313 4405  

 
 
August 2012 

 
 

Proposed withdrawal  
From National Terms and Conditions 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report is in response to the council’s current consultation on the 
proposed setting up of local pay and conditions for all non teaching staff and 
removing staff from the National Joint council (NJC) terms and conditions and 
the Solbury terms and conditions.  
 
The council have been (unsuccessfully) at pains to try and persuade staff that 
the proposals are not an attempt to attack the wages and conditions of staff.  
 
Given that this exercise is being conducted in a climate of massive budget 
reductions, the biggest job cuts in Bromley’s history with the promise of more 
to come, staff are rightly suspicious of the council’s intensions.  
 
This suspicion has further increased as detailed proposals have come forward 
and the failure of the council to offer any guaranteed assurances.        

2. Overwhelming opposition from staff       
 
The views of staff have been clearly demonstrated on a number of occasions 
to the council.  
 
 
 

Page 45



 

2.1 Council meeting 25th June 2012   
 
The resolution moved by the Staff Side at the full council meeting on the 25th 
June required a minimum of 500 signatures from the staff this was easily 
exceeded.  
 
2.2 Lobby of the Council 2
[...]
 Working Group 
October 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Acknowledgements  
 
The Working Group thanks Mark Bowen, Director of Resources, Sue Essler, 
Head of ICT and Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager, for their 
assistance and support in preparing this report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



5 

 
 
 

FOURTH REPORT OF THE 
CONSTITUTION IMPROVEMENT WORKING 

GROUP 
 
 
 

 
General Purposes & Licensing Committee - 23rd October 2012 

Executive - 24th October 2012 
Council - 12th November 2012 

 
 
 

Index 
 
 
1.  Executive Summary – Recommendations       6 
 
2.  Background            9 
 
3.  Issues considered by the Woking Group      10
  

(A) Options for Governance       10 

(B) Executive Decision-Making        11 

(C) Area Committees         12 

(D) Enhancing the Role of Full Council Meetings    13 

(E) Councillors’ IT          15 

(F)  Freedom of Information Requests       17 

(G) Councillor Numbers        17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



6 

1.   Executive Summary – Recommendations  
 
  
1.        That the present Leader and Cabinet system of governance be 

retained. 
 
2. That, where PDS Committees and Portfolio Holders are in 

agreement,  Portfolio Holders may make decisions without formal 
pre-decision scrutiny in the following categories and 
circumstances - 

• Appointments made by the Portfolio Holder where there is only 
one nominee; 

• Local schemes costing less than £35k which affect only one 
Ward, e.g.: minor highways schemes, where all Ward 
Councillors are in support of the proposal; 

• Contract extensions where there are no performance issues 
with the contractor and the contract includes a provision to 
extend; 

• Contract awards where there has been a gateway review and 
the award is proposed to be made to the most economically 
advantageous tenderer; 

• Contract waivers where the Portfolio Holder is required to 
agree single tender action; 

• Matters considered by the Executive where further action can 
appropriat
[...]
 
numbers through a review by the Boundary Commission for England. Any 
changes would have to be made at election time, and it was accepted that it 
was now too late to be seeking changes for 2014. Members felt that it was 
worth carrying out further work with a view to securing changes for 2018.   
 

Recommendation 19:  
Work be initiated to secure a review of Councillor numbers in time 
for the 2018 election. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH SEPTEMBER 2012 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS) AND MATTERS ARISING
	5 LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
	GPL 231012 Localised Pay Conditions Appendix 1
	GPL 231012 Localised Pay Conditions Appendix 2
	GPL 231012 Localised Pay Conditions Appendix 3

	6 REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP
	8 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH SEPTEMBER 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 23 October 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Ruth Bennett, John Canvin, Roger Charsley, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, Julian Grainger, 
Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, Charles Rideout, 
Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Graham Arthur, Councillor Stephen Carr and 
Councillor Colin Smith 
 

 
47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett, who 
was replaced by Councillor Ruth Bennett, and from Councillor Ian Payne. 
 
48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Diane Smith declared that her daughter worked part time in the 
Library Service. 
 
49   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received.  
 
50   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

26TH SEPTEMBER 2012 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS) AND 
MATTERS ARISING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 
2012, including those containing exempt information, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
51   LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Report HHR12006 
 
At its meeting on 29th May 2012 the Committee had authorised the Assistant 
Chief Executive (HR) to conduct formal consultation with trade union and 
departmental representatives and with staff on proposals for Bromley to 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
23 October 2012 
 

2 

withdraw from national collective bargaining arrangements and introduce 
localised pay and conditions for all staff with the exception of teachers. The 
Committee received a report summarising the consultation process and the 
responses received from individual members of staff, Unite, Unison and the 
Staff-Side Secretary.     
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Graham Arthur, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, to set out the reasons for the proposals. He emphasised that the 
Council had to align funding with the ability to pay, and seek value for money 
in all its activities. High performance should be rewarded and poor 
performance dealt with. He thanked staff for attending the consultation 
meetings and submitting responses, but he felt that the trade unions had been 
against the proposals from the start. The Council owed it to local taxpayers 
and to its own good staff to expose them to a more commercial approach and 
seize the opportunity to remove the restrictions of the national agreement.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) reported that over 900 staff had attended 
the consultation meetings, and he personally had attended most of these 
meetings.  He understood the concerns that had been raised, but he did not 
consider that any of them undermined the principles of the proposals. Linking 
pay awards to performance was fundamental for any organisation. He felt that 
staff should not be fearful of local negotiation – indeed many terms and 
conditions were already local, and in practice staff would notice no difference. 
He considered that it was inevitable that the national bargaining arrangements 
would collapse at some point, and already some 46 local authorities had 
opted out, including Kent County Council and several other local district 
councils. If Members agreed the proposals, he would continue to talk to staff 
about the details of implementation.  
 
The Staff Side Secretary, Glenn Kelly, addressed the Committee on behalf of 
the staff. He emphasised that this was a time of unprecedented uncertainty 
and financial pressure, so any attempt to minimise the protection currently 
offered by national terms and conditions would be viewed with concern by 
staff. Workers were currently being asked to pay for parking, while managers 
had previously been asked to forgo their pay award. He had asked on behalf 
of the staff for assurances on issues such as an award at least at the level of 
the national award, or at the level of inflation, or that no terms and conditions 
would be reduced, but there had been no response from the management on 
any of these issues, and no assurances had been received. He rejected the 
argument that local pay awards would allow greater certainty on budgets, as 
most Councils appeared to cope with any uncertainty about the national 
award. He felt that the new proposals would be divisive, offering a small 
bonus to a very limited group of staff but giving nothing to the majority of good 
staff. Despite the consultation meetings and the responses received during 
the consultation no changes had been made to the proposals and staff, 
including many managers, remained opposed – over 700 had voted against 
the proposals in a ballot he had conducted, with only 7 voting in support. He 
referred to the Chief Executive’s staff road-shows, where he was informing 
staff about the need to make cuts of £30m, and of some Members’ intentions 
of reducing the workforce to around 300 by outsourcing the majority of 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
23 October 2012 

 

3 
 

services. He questioned why the Council was doing this if it had no intention 
of reducing pay or terms and conditions. He felt that if the proposals were 
forced through the Council would have to sack and re-engage staff and would 
face determined industrial action, with the public sympathising with workers 
rather than with the Council.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) countered that the proposals would have 
no real impact for staff and that it was not helpful to be creating fear in the 
workforce. The Council could have taken the opportunity to make radical 
changes to terms and conditions, but it was not doing so. The Council 
appreciated its workforce and worked hard to ensure that pay and conditions 
were competitive. He felt that the Council could not both belong to the national 
framework and then undermine it by awarding the proposed additional £250 
for low-paid workers. He felt that most staff understood that there should be a 
link between pay and performance, and that it was right to withhold pay from 
the very small number of under-performing staff. Indeed, the national 
agreement already allowed this through the practice of withholding 
increments.      
 
The Committee considered the report and the statements that had been 
made. Councillor John Getgood asked the Committee to listen to the staff and 
reject the proposals, which he felt were bad not only for staff but also for the 
Council and for residents. It would become harder to retain good staff, who 
would not be motivated by the prospect of being awarded vouchers. He 
considered that only a few Councils had left the national arrangements, and 
that it was worth waiting for the outcome of LGA proposals to improve the 
current negotiating mechanisms. The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) 
countered that changes to the annual pay negotiations had been proposed for 
many years, but he felt that there was little prospect of the unions and the 
employers coming to an agreement.  
 
Councillor Julian Grainger stated that this was an opportunity for staff, not a 
threat, as they were more likely to have an influence on locally determined 
pay than on remote national negotiations. The vast majority of staff did a good 
job, and the Council needed a mechanism to reward those whose 
performance was exceptional. Councillor Russell Mellor added that the staff 
side had asked for local pay agreements for many years through the Local 
Joint Negotiating Committee (the Staff-Side Secretary disputed this) and he 
also felt that staff should have nothing to fear – on the contrary the proposals 
offered the chance for the Council to reward good staff.         
 
The Staff-Side Secretary argued that the annual pay award was about 
matching pay to the cost of living, which every worker should be entitled to. 
There was already a performance management and disciplinary system which 
managers should be using to deal with poor performance, and there was no 
need to add the threat of withholding pay increases. With budget cuts 
threatening jobs and the greatest drop in living standards since the 1970’s, 
workers faced the double-jeopardy of pay cuts and the prospect of the sack. 
The national agreement was always a minimum, to which the Council could 
add bonuses if it wished. The Chairman responded that the Council would 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
23 October 2012 
 

4 

always have to offer the market rate, and would have the opportunity to pay 
above national rates if it left the national agreement.  The Staff-Side Secretary 
continued that it was a myth that the national agreement prevented the 
Council from paying its workers more – certain groups where there were 
recruitment and retention issues already received additional amounts, and 
most of those Councils which had paid the additional £250 to their lowest paid 
workers were in the national agreement. Abandoning the national agreement 
would cause additional problems with shared services as workers would be 
on different terms and conditions, and Bromley risked returning to its 1980s 
image of being a “nasty” Council.  
 
The Chairman invited the Assistant Chief Executive (HR) to sum up the case 
for moving to local terms and conditions.  He understood the concerns of staff 
and the perceived security of the national terms and conditions, but he argued 
that there was nothing in the proposals to fear - Members would always have 
to ensure that the Council remained competitive in the jobs market. In 
concluding, he asked staff to continue to discuss the proposals with the 
Council, whatever decisions were made.  
 
The Chairman offered the Staff Side Secretary the opportunity to conclude the 
debate before a vote was taken by the Committee. Mr Kelly stated that there 
was a clear and united message coming from staff and unions that the 
proposals should be rejected. During the consultation, staff had asked for 
guarantees, but none had been given. Suggestions had been made, but not a 
single change had been made to the proposals. At a time of unprecedented 
budget cuts it was not realistic to expect staff to believe that they would 
receive adequate pay awards from localised arrangements. He urged the 
Committee to throw out the proposals, or prepare for a battle with its staff.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The issues set out in the report, and covered during the meeting, be 
noted. 
 
(2) The proposals for localised pay and conditions of service be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 
 
52   REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION IMPROVEMENT WORKING 

GROUP 
 

The Committee received the fourth report of the Constitution Improvement 
Working Group. The Working Group had examined the potential to revert to a 
committee system, concluding that the Council should retain the leader and 
executive model, and looked at area committees, although it had not made 
any recommendations on this subject. It had also suggested some changes to 
executive decision making and to enhance the role of full Council and 
examined the use of new technology. 
 
Councillor Julian Grainger stated that he was disappointed that a return to the 
committee system was not proposed, and he was concerned about the 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
23 October 2012 

 

5 
 

relaxation of the pre-decision scrutiny arrangements, particularly in relation to 
contracts. He did not support the proposal that major planning applications 
could be dealt with at full Council – he considered that it would be difficult for 
all sixty members of the Council to match the expertise and commitment of 
those who sat on Development Control Committee. He also had concerns 
about reducing the numbers of councillors, which would have an adverse 
affect on democratic oversight, and wanted to see some evidence of the costs 
relating to the IT proposals. This would be provided for Council.            
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Constitution Improvement Working 
Group be recommended to full Council for decision.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


